

City of Hollywood

Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020 http://www.hollywoodfl.org

Legislation Text

File #: R-2017-001, Version: 2

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Waiving The Application Fee And Granting Approval For Naming Plaque and Planting Of A Memorial Tree For Alice D'Emilio At Lincoln Park.

Staff Recommends: Approval of the Attached Resolution.

Explanation:

Subsection 155.14(H) of the City of Hollywood, Code of Ordinances provides for the City Commission approval of naming and renaming of streets and City facilities and for the establishment of application fees and procedures by resolution of the City Commission.

The City Commission, by Resolution Number R-2005-89, established Procedures for the Naming and Renaming of Properties, Facilities, Parks and Memorials.

The City Commission, by Resolution Numbers R-2009-037 and R-2013-197, amended the Procedures for the Naming and Renaming of Properties, Facilities, Parks and Memorials.

An application was submitted seeking to create a memorial for Alice D'Emilio, a long time City of Hollywood Employee that was also the City Arborist that designed many landscaping projects for the City and assisted in the landscape design for Lincoln Park, who passed away recently.

The City of Hollywood Commission seeks to honor Alice D'Emilio with the planting of a memorial tree and plaque at Lincoln Park.

The City of Hollywood Commission finds that the criteria for the naming of Properties, Facilities and Parks has been met and grants the application.

The City of Hollywood Commission, by a 5/7 vote can waive the \$100.00 application fee.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by:

Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager

George Keller, Assistant City Manager for Financial & Administration/Interim Director of Financial Services

Patricia Cerny, City Clerk, Chair of Naming Committee

File #: R-2017-001, Version: 2